

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ELISABETH MORSE,

Index No. 650110 /2017

Plaintiff,

-against-

LOVELIVE TV US, INC., et ano.,

Defendants

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

June 22, 2020

Wallace Neel, Esq.
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 65
New York, NY 10036-7424
(646) 524-6502
wallace@wallaceneel.com
*Attorney for Defendants LoveLive US
and Richard Cohen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DID NOT RE-FILE WITHIN THE 30-DAY PERIOD THAT THE COURT ALLOCATED POST-DISMISSAL, THERE IS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ANY DEFENDANT, 5

 A. *The Court Dismissed the Case and Gave Plaintiff 30 Days From March 5 to Re-File Under the Instant Index Number..... 5*

 B. *Plaintiff Waits 41 Days to File the Supplemental Summons, and Blames the Error on Her Misunderstanding of the Rules 6*

 C. *The Late Filing is A Nullity Unless Brought in a New Action..... 7*

II. ALL CLAIMS AGAINST COHEN SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NEW YORK LAW DOES NOT DEEM DIRECTORS TO BE *DE FACTO* GUARANTORS OF COMPANY LIABILITIES 9

 A. *Absent an Allegation of Improper Transfer of Company Assets, No Director or Shareholder Liability Exists for Company Debts..... 10*

 B. *The Court’s Ruling Would Reverse The Law of Both New York and Delaware by Recognizing “Deepening Insolvency” as a Tort..... 16*

III. ALL CLAIMS AGAINST LOVE LIVE US SHOULD BE DISMISSED 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Chalasanani [v. Chalasanani]</i> , 92 F.3d [1300] at 1312 [2d Cir. 1996].....	13
<i>Damato v. Wallbank Realty Corp.</i> , 33 Misc.2d 993, 995, 230 N.Y.S.2d 275, 278(N.Y.Sup.Ct.1962)	14
<i>Eng v. Battery City Car & Limo. Svc., Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20919 *; 2001 WL 1622262 (SDNY 2001)	13
<i>Flute, Inc. v. Rubel</i> , 682 F.Supp. 184, 187 (S.D.N.Y.1988)	14
<i>Hart v General Motors Corp.</i> , 129 AD2d 179, 182 (1st Dept 1987)	16
<i>Hartley v Esposito</i> , 479 B.R 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Hatch v. Morosco Holding Co.</i> , 50 F.2d 138, 140 (2d Cir.1931).....	15
<i>In re Global Serv. Group LLC</i> , 316 B.R. at 458.”.....	17
<i>In re Hydrogen, L.L.C.</i> , 431 B.R. 337, 357 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Interstate Foods v. Lehmann</i> , 2008 WL 4443850, No. 06 Civ. 13469, *3 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008).....	17
<i>New York v. Longboat, Inc.</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 174, 177 (N.D.N.Y.2001).....	14
<i>Nikolic v. Federation Empl. & Guidance Serv., Inc.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 522, 524 (2d Dep’t 2017)	9
<i>Parent v. Amity Autoworld, Ltd</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 633; 832 N.Y.S.2d 775; 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 494; 2007 NY Slip Op 27082 (Dist. Ct., Suffolk Cty. 2007).....	11
<i>Trenwick America Litigation Trust v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 906 A.2d 168, 204-205 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff’d on opinion below</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007),.....	16
<i>Venturetek, L.P. v Rand Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 39 AD3d 317 (1st Dept 2007).....	16
<i>Weiss v. Superior Jamestown Corp.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1139(A), 1139A, 859 N.Y.S.2d 900, 900, 2004 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3142, *2-4, 2004 NY Slip Op 51923(U), 2-3 (Sup. Ct. Chautauqua County Jul. 26, 2004),.....	8
<i>Wells v. Ronning</i> , 269 A.D.2d 690, 700 N.Y.S.2d 718 (3d Dept. 2000),.....	12

Statutes

Business Corporations Law § 1005	12
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	1,18
CPLR 3211(a)(8).....	1,7, 10

Treatises

16A FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA, CORPORATIONS, § 8224 (perm. ed. 1999)	10
